## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM775523

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TESSCO Communications Incorporated		12/20/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Voice Comm, LLC	
Street Address:	80 Twinbridge Drive	
City:	Pennsauken	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08110	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6567496	POWERDASH

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: jessica.kraver@katten.com

**Correspondent Name:** Jessica G. Kraver Address Line 1: 50 Rockefeller Plaza

Address Line 2: c/o Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	394356-00017
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jessica G. Kraver
SIGNATURE:	/Jessica G. Kraver/
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=PowerDash Assignment#page1.tif source=PowerDash Assignment#page2.tif source=PowerDash Assignment#page3.tif source=PowerDash Assignment#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007926 FRAME: 0043

## CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Confirmatory Trademark Assignment Agreement (this "Assignment"), effective as of November 23, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), is made and entered into by and between Voice Comm, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), located at 80 Twinbridge Drive, Pennsauken, NJ 08110, and TESSCO Communications Incorporated, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), located at 11126 McCormick Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21031.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the record owner of the trademark identified on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Trademark");

WHEREAS, Assignor, Tessco Technologies Incorporated, and Tessco Incorporated (collectively "Sellers"), on the one hand, and Assignee, on the other hand, executed an Inventory Purchase Agreement dated as of October 28, 2020 (the "IPA"); and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the IPA, Sellers conveyed, transferred, and assigned to Assignee, among other assets, U.S. Trademark Registration No. 4,540,286 for the mark POWERDASH, which registration lapsed and was cancelled by the United States Patent and Trademark Office as of January 1, 2021;

WHEREAS, Assignor filed U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 90/468,228 for the mark POWERDASH on January 15, 2021, which application matured to U.S. Trademark Registration No. 6,567,496 as of November 23, 2021 (the "496 Registration");

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the IPA and for the good and valuable consideration set forth therein, Sellers desire to confirm their conveyance, transfer and assignment of the '496 Registration to Assignee as set forth more fully herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment.</u> Subject to the terms and conditions of the IPA and effective as of the Effective Date, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee the Trademark and all issuances, extensions, and renewals thereof, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Trademark, including, without limitation, any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any

TRADEMARK REEL: 007926 FRAME: 0044 affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Trademark to Assignee.

- 3. Terms of the Purchase Agreement. Assignee and Assignor acknowledge and agree that this Assignment is entered into pursuant to the IPA, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Sellers and Assignee with respect to the Trademark. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, and indemnities contained in the IPA shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the IPA and the terms hereof, the terms of the IPA shall govern.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed and delivered in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. Governing Law; Venue. This Assignment shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and all questions concerning the construction, validity, interpretation and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by, the Laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to provisions thereof or of any other jurisdiction regarding conflict of laws. Each of the Parties irrevocably consents to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of the Chancery Court of the State of Delaware or, if such court does not have jurisdiction, the United States District Court for the District of Delaware

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been duly executed by the parties hereto as the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
TESSCO Communications Incorporated	Voice Comm, LLC
ву:	By: 1940—
Name: Aric Sotulah	Name: Michael Antinozzi
Title: (4/80/22	Title:_CFO

# EXHIBIT A

Mark	Country		Goods/Services
POWERDASH	U.S.	6,567,496	BATTERY CHARGERS

4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007926 FRAME: 0047